

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED May 8, 2026 3:27 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2025- 2026 #328 (“Congressional Redistricting”)</p> <p>Petitioners: John Brackney and Robyn Carnes,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Michael Dohr, Theresa Conley & Kurt Morrison.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com; nate@rklawpc.com;</p>	<p>Case Number: 2026SA157</p>
<p>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CURTIS HUBBARD IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Interest of the Amicus Curiae in the Case	1
Argument.....	2
I. Petitioners waived any argument on the merits that #328 satisfies the single subject standard.....	2
II. The Board must determine whether it has jurisdiction as to each measure presented to it, and a decision it made concerning a prior measure is not binding as to a later measure	6
III. Petitioners should not be able to achieve a different substantive outcome in their appeal of the Proposed Initiative than the Court’s decision in #242	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estate of Stevenson v. Hollywood Bar & Cafe, Inc.</i> , 832 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1992)	4
<i>In re Ballot Title of Proposed Initiative 2025-2026 #242</i> , 26SA123	7, 9
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)...	4
<i>In the Interest of C.A.B.L.</i> , 221 P.3d 433 (Colo. App. 2009).	7, 8
<i>Kennedy v. Lubar</i> , 273 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust</i> , 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Melat, Pressman & Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 CO 61	4
<i>Payne v. Tenn.</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	6
<i>People v. Dunlap</i> , 975 P.2d 723 (Colo. 1999).....	6
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 2015 CO 34.....	6
<i>Valentine v. Mt. States Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 252 P.3d 1182 (Colo. App. 2011)	5
<i>Wall v. Astrue</i> , 561 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
Wright & Miller § 4478, at 799 & n. 32	8

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(1).....	9
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....	1

Other Authorities

Apr. 23, 2026, Title Bd. Hr’g (“Apr. 23 Hr’g”), hearing available at <https://tinyurl.com/2ujdumvc>..... 1, 3, 4, 7

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, sec. 1(5.5).....8, 9
